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From: Commander Submarine Force, U.S. Pacific Fleet
To: File

Subj: COMMAND INVESTIGATION INTO INTEGRITY VIOLATIONS ONBOARD
Uss HAMPTCON (SSN 767)

1. Pursuant to reference {(a), subject investigation has been
reviewed.
2. Subject investigation is modified as follows:

a. Opinion 1 is deleted and replaced with the following:
“"Commander Portland set unachievable standards for his crew,
was intolerant of failure, and publicly berated personnel. He
failed to exercise oversight of personnel and processes and
failed to train his leadership team to effectively manage
issues under their cognizance. These factors created a poor
command climate that direcily contributed to problems
identified in this investigation. Further, these factors
contributed to his failure to identify these problems for over
cne year. FF 2, 5 - 9, 12, 16, 23.~"

b. Opinion 9 is deleted and replaced with the following:
“Junior. Cfficers onboard HAMPTON took advantage of loose exam
practices to pass written examinaticns. These test results did
not reflect their actual lievel of knowledge. Specifically, the
officers used an officer exam file to prepare for the written
examinations and took advantage of poor proctoring (i.e. no
proctor or proctors providing hints or answers). FF 3, 7, 9-
17, 24, 25, 27.”

¢. Recommendation 5 is deleted and replaced with the

following: ‘“Forward all supporting evidence of alleged
e 4y
_for review and action as tnat officer qQeems

appropriate.”
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USS HAMPTON (SSN 7¢€7)

d. Recommendation 7 is deleted and replaced with the
following: “Forward all supporting evidence of alleced
misconduct regarding é(ﬂ)

Tor review end action as that

eems appropriaLe.
e. Recommendations 8, 11 and 12 are disapproved.

3. Additicnal information relative to specific comments in the
second endorsement are as follows:

a. Following independent review by— [9({‘)

commanding officer, it was determined he was not culpable and
no further action is contemplated.

b. Following independent review by_ L(b)
commanding officer, he was administered nonjudicial punishment
for his actions as noted herein while attached to USS HAMPTON.

4. The actions taken to address the issues identified and
investigated in HAMPTON are necessary to return the performance
of HAMPTON's crew to appropriate Navy standards for operation
and maintenance of nuclear-powered warships. The specific
deficiencies identified during this investigation resulted in
no unsafe operations or maintenance of reactor or propulsion
plant systems and no loss of radicactive material. Nuclear
reactor coolant samples were analyzed by a naval shipyard
laboratory and data were sent to an independent Department of
Energy laboratory, which confirmed no detrimental effects,
neither short nor long-term, to the reactor. The initial
indications that lead to the investigation were revealed by a
routine Navy review which is executed to ensure continued safe
operation and maintenance of nuclear-powered warships.

5. Subject to the foregoing, the findings of fact, opinions
and recommendations are hereby approved. This investigation is

closed.

A. WALSH

Copy to:
NAVSEA (8
COMSUBFOR
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From: Commander, Submarine Squadron 1l
To: Commander Submarine Force, U.S. Pacific Fleet

Subj: COMMAND INVESTIGATION INTC INTEGRITY VIOLATIONS ONBOARD
USS HAMPTON (SSN 767) (U}

Ref: {a) Manual of the Judge Advocate General (U)

Encl: (1) Command Investigation Report Regarding Integrity
Issues onboard USS HAMPTON (SSN 767) (w/encl) (U}

1. Enclosure (1) is readdressed and forwarded.

2. I concur with the findings, opinions, and recommendations of
the Investigating Officer, with the following comments:

a. The Commanding Officer, CDR Michael B. Portland, was
relieved by CDR William J. Houston on 25 October 2007, and is
being processed for detachment for cause.

was /,(;)} b(g)

Submarine
25 October 2007. The permanent

reported 3 December 2007. _ g@)l L(G)

or detachment for cause.

b. The
temporarily relieved by
Squadron Eleven Engipe

ing processed f

c. — was charged with a violation of UCMJ b(3) L/L)
Article 133-Conduct Unbecoming an Officer and Gentleman and was )
administered non-judicial punishment at Commodore’s Mast on 31
October 2007. He is being processed for Additional
Qualification Designator (AQD) remcval.

Classified by: DOE-DOD Classification Guide
CG-RN-1,Rev 3 of Feb 95




i
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d as charged with a violation of é(%ké(ﬁj

UCMJ Article 133-Conduct Unbecoming an Officer and Gentleman,
and was administered non-judicial punishment at Commodore’s Mast
on 9 October 2007. He is being processed for AQD removal.

the
was charged with a viclation of UCMJ Article 92-
Dereliction of Duty and Article 107-False Official Documents,
and was administered non-judicial punishment at Commodore’s Mast
on 31 October 2007. He is being processed for Navy Enlisted
Classification (NEC) code removal.

b ()6 6)

40,50

the
was charged with a violation of UCMJ Article
92 -Dereliction of Duty and Article 107-False Official Documents,
and was administered non-judicial punishment at Commodore'’s Mast
on 31 October 2007. He is being processed for NEC code removal.

consans, I )

was contacted and provided

relevant information concerning his performance asthile
serving onboard USS HAMPTON. Follow-up action wil e taken, as

appropriate.

ble)
was contacted and
provided with relevant information concernin his performance

while serving onboard USS HAMPTON as
. Follow-up action wil
as appropriate.

i. Two and
returned to USS HAMPTON for duty following the Preliminary
Investigation based on the determination that they were subject
to poor initial training and qualification. However, the TYCOM
subsequently directed that they be processed for NEC code

removal and they have been transferred to Submarine Squadron 11
The two remaining

endi ompletion of administrative action. '
A - I - /7
- also belng processe or code removal.
3. All other Investigating Officer recommendations are being

acted upon by USS HAMPTON, with oversight by Commander,
Submarine Squadron 11. The actions have either been implemented

or scheduled.

e taken,

53 4(0)




Subj: COMMAND INVESTIGATION INTO INTEGRITY VIOLATIONS ONBOARD
USS HAMPTON (SSN 767) (U)

He may be g(&)

4. My point of contact is
reached at




From: —U‘SN, Investigating Officer

Commander, Submarine squadron 11

ot
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ySe HAMPTON (88N 757} (U}

1. (U) This documents completion of the Command Investigaltion into
subject allegations of migconduct. Enclosures (1) through (23) are
provided for your review and consideration. The pPreliminary Inguiry
report which prorpted this fommand Tnvestigation is included as

enclogure {32).

FINDINGS OF FACT

/ ,
1. {i) ©On 9 Octoper 2007—went to Commodore’'s Mast for b(gjl é (L)
integrit /] ions committed while onboard USS HAMPTON (SSN 767) .

Ar Mast,*pled guilty to his charges and made statements

regarding his knowledge of other integrity violations. [Encl 2]

2. {U} Afteyx the Mast,_ made three written statements in ;5('5) }M
which he claimed several individuals onboard, including himself, had
[Encls 3 through 5]

committed numercus integrity viclations.

3. (U} Specifically, _ claimed the following individuals [ ry, A(L)
]

had committed integrity violations:

had cheated Z{'z)i &(L)

a. (U) Claimed that and
on Officer of the D Ship‘s Duty Officer (CcOD/SDO) exams by
providing them with old O0OD/SDO exam (which was very gsimilar) and

by giving them the password and file iocation for the answer key on

the “§" drive.

provided him with an answer key to 5{3), ';((;)

_had told Wy nhaa
Watch/Engineering Duty Officer é[z)()((,)

bragged about writing and/or _ .
ualification exams. l’(?) ) 1’(1’}

as proctor?i.;eand L{q I‘ L{C}

ailed

a1l out the
rhem af their

- b. (U} Claimed that
a Contact Coordinator (CC) exam.

c. () Claimed that _and
cheated on Engineering Officer oI the

(EGOW/EDD) exams.

d. (U} Claimad that
routing the answer keys to all

imed that in July or August 2007

hs) b()
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g,  (U)  Claimed that
for an =EOOW/EWS exam that

h., —f&— Claimed that_ were looking at an LH}; b(c,J

n Staterod
caught - g

-also stated that
locking at the answer kK monished chem.

implied that - é{;) . b(C)
or officers in the training binder /
he re-exams he was

j (U) Claimed that the

should enter false grades £

by directing him to ensure all officers pass t
proctoring.

j. (U} Claimed that _s\:ated that was in the é(g)}[;((p)

Enginercom so infrequently rhat he was getting good at signing his
signature for him on Engineering Department documents.

was used to remove paint off the by bk bb
agree that - wWins Was use ))

w Of

i. () Claimed that
inform the chain of command of improper
materials, and that told
from now on.”

m. (U) Claimed _had_backdated the CMS-25 to indicate the é/';}b((,)

actual date the documents were destroyed vice the date he signed the
form. [Encls 3 through 5]

from failed to ‘
disposal procedures for COMSEC 4(4)
to “Just do it rlght g(;)éy((’,

(U) Submarine Sqguadron 11 initiated an investigation into the
allegations and interrogated all implicated personnel currently
serving onboard USS HAMPTON. [Encls 6 through 30]

5. {U) Many of _claims were verified by sworn statements é(f)}[)(‘f]

given by USS HAMPTON personnel. [Encls 6 though 30]

» I -

onboard USS HAMPTON, was questione
false grades for on Engineering Department exams

_neve:r: - B0 admitted to sending an s-mail to

B

3ty blL)
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S8 HAMPTON (SSN 767) ()

jon of the August re-exam they were Lo

perscnneal containing the locac
{Encls & and 7]

rake on an upcoming Engineering Department exam.

A ana former B(Qxbud
onboard USS HAMPTON,
spgineering exam
, and for
oraer -o help them
pags. He also admitte o showing -he exam key during an

i May 2007 that? brought to Lhe exam. pdditionally,
Hadmit eq ne would correct “out of specification”
aquipment wl

a4 informing his chain of command and without proper

was questioned and admitted
scores for himself and the priox
improperly arading exams of several_of

permigsion being granted. [Encl 8]

e R, - - N - LK)

USS HAMPTON, was guestioned and admitted the following:

a. (U} That he erronecusly indicated a diesel inspection fully
complete when it was not. He had properly informed officials off the

ship regarding his decision.

: t That he was aware personnel had improperly tried to use a
ro attempt to scrape paint off of t in order
to complete admitted bm‘ﬂ’(‘f)

an ultrasonic test of water leve
ciaimed that

that he failed to execute required actions.
' ected the work site, he found discolored areas on the

. not find paint pazxr nd the worksite or.
He claims themshowed him that the
be accomplishe y rubbing the paint with a
i ling anyone to cover u the use of a
i et che N

1§ sStory.

had coerced him to change

«. (U) That he “looked the other way” when he observed officers
taking un-proctored exams in their statercoms.

d. U) _stated he was “not surprised” that-blé) L{Y)
-h

ad admitted to entering fictitious officer exam sCcores.

e (u) denied telling _to enter N ‘JH},’:((;)

Fictitious officer exam scores in the training binder. [Encls 9 an

10}
. ) _ admitted he had some suspicicn the- b[,;) bie)
-falsified exam result records. [(Encl 31]
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Subi:
UsSs HAMPTON (38N 757) {m
o. (U -was questioned and admitrted that he ordered

two Fire control solutions changed Lo g id having o make a contacy
t £t the Commandirg “ficer. also said he'beiieved-
and had all cheated on written examinationsg,
Sern

h out an £xemwination via e-mail before the

of 3)/6 ((‘)

committing any

10, A2F was questioned and dende

integrity violations whilg ' HAMPTON.
atated that the former and curre

bm;b(“)

interv 3 -q1ng the
at eicner t 14 him aL a kim-wipe had been
used vice a culd not recall which one of the

two had tol nrformation. iFncl 121

was guestioned and denied committing any 60)jib)

11. {m
ile onboard USS HAMPTON. [Fncl 13}

integrity violations wh

12, (U} as questioned and admitted to taking
Engineering Department written examinations for which he had prepared.gfz,\baa
}

the answer key and that he had a cogy answer key with him
during the exam, on ons occagion. enied committing other
ON. [Encl 14 and 15]

integrity wviolations while onboard USE t

3. (W) was gquestioned and denied committing any ‘
integrity violations while onboard USS HAMPTON. He specifically B(” lbad
denied forging initials cor signatures of other officers. [Encl 16]

14. (U) | vas questioned and denied committing any b(q‘ L)
integrity violations while onboard USS HAMPTON. [Encl 17] /

15. (1) was questioned and denied committing any'bﬁ)_b(é}
integrity violations while onboard USS HAMPTON. (Encl 18] J

le. {U} was questioned and admitted to taking bﬁ)'b“J
un-proctored written exams and receiving aid from the proctor during

other exams. He also admitted to taking an exam he had written and to

ckdate the review of PMS schedules as the

[Encls 19 and 20]

3

was guestioned and denied commitLing any gﬁ)jbﬁj

L7 (U}
iolations while onboard USS HAMPTON. [Encl 21)1°

integrity v

was guestioned and could not recall L(”}b(w

is. (U}
ackdating the document. (Encl 221

signing the CMS5-25, oOr b
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Suij:

USS HAMPTON (8SN 7&7) {U)
19, {U) was questioned and stated that he L@).L(L)
believed had indicated gages were calibrated when in

fact. they had not. [Encl 23]
20, - was guestioned, via telephone, and L(“)
denied having any knowledge of i

iptagrd riolations by officers
Ee stated that Weapons
Department personnel were discoverad cheating con gqualification exams

onboard HAMPTON while he served

in eariy 2006 and the CO discusg security and integrity with
the entire crew. Additicnally, stated that in late 2005
he had found an answer key to a tuture ngineering Department exam in

the Maneuvering Area and immediately configscated it and changed the

exam. He also stated that hg dptormed the CO and orally reprimanded
the Engineering Department. %did not believe any axams O
answer keys to the Pre-Opesratliona eror Safeguards Examination
{PORSE) or Engineering Department &xams were compromised other than
the incidents discussed. [Encl 24]

21, € was questioned, via telephone, and denied g(g)

having any knowleadge of Legrlt vy officers onboard (1)
HAMPTON while he gerved stated that there was b
an issue with a Sonar Divisiocon exam i mi where Sailors were

tzken to mast and another issue where a possibly compromised
Navigation Electronics Technician (NAVET) exam g changed hesfore
administering the test in the summer of 2007, enied
knowladge of using a on the 25]

22.  {UO) added that there were issues with examination 'L(&)

particularly with o te i when
relieved in 2007. -b('i)‘nl)(@
gtate at he and worked together to improve ‘

training, and examinations as
the Engineering

the engineering gualification arills,

part of a larger quality of life effort focused on
Department. {BEncl 25]

admitted to
in the fall of )
| Lizyble,

e sal
that he had u

According to i 1 work had to
g stopped, that -jticue ha o be done, and tha wag to start

tarted typing on a computer 1in the Wardroom

and twige came back and asked him if he was sure he had
stated that both tfimes he

'0‘—
rated that after 30 minutes

3 Kim-wipe.
was uged.
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Uss HAMPTON {(SSN 767) {1}

returned and told him to stop typin

and to get back tc work. According to he
and was told a critigue was ot Zeduiled. {Encl

24. (U} was questioned, via relephone, and denied EVBELULB(W
cheating on a gualification exam oOr having any knowledge of others

cheating. He did recall that a study guide or examination was

prematurely e-mailed accidentally but that he couid not remember what

tralked to
26] '

exam it was. He denied looking at the exam. [Encl 27]

25, (U} — was guestioned via telephone and denied {1)-bi¥
i i USS HAMPTON or !

committing any integrity vioLations while onboard
having any knowledge of integrity viclations by others. [Encl 28]

26. (U) was questioned, via telephone, and b(ﬂ;bﬂd

[

ctated he was unaware of anyone cheating on axXams,
grades, or having answer keys readily available.
recall one instance when an exam was placed on a public rolaer ihis

stated that the exam was changed pPLd - iven since there was
a possibility it was compromised. also stated that he
would take the s he wroL= to sea 1L CLhe answers were valid.

According toﬂhe would grade his own exams and enter the grades
for himself 1n & matrix. He believed he should not have to take the

exams, but that was the way it was done on HAMPTON. [Encl 29]

did

27. {m was questioned, via telephone, and bG) b(“)
denied committing any integrity violations while onboard USS HAMPTON, /

or having apv knowledge of inte rity violations by others. He did

state that and Officer of the

Deck (0D0OD} exa ally ldenrica O previous exams and that
this fact was known to officers who used prior exams to study. [Encl
28]

28. (Y _was contacted via telephone on 24 October b(?){?(n
)

2007 regarding the allegations made against him. EHe was advised of
his rights pursuant to Article 31(b) of the UCMJI and invoked his right
to remain silent regarding the allegations. [Encl 331

OPINIONS
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J8S HAMPTON (SSN 767) (U]}

committed the integrity b(a”(gl
and those which he admitted. ([FF 3

2. AU
violations reported by
and 6]

3. (U} The ragularly falsified bh)ﬁp
departimental =xam scores as to fill in gaps in the exam

statistics and helped officers cheat on exams by providing or allowing
them to review answer keys. [FF 3 and 7]

4. {U) The former —was a willful accomplice in L(;) LAv)

falsifying grades during his tenure. He knew and avproved of
falsified records in the departmental training programs. [FF 7 and 8]
subordin

ttempted to persuade b(v bﬁJ
to migsrepresent the use of a to remove paint
from the to prevent having to 't 1t off the ship or

take arduous corrective actions after his assesswment rhat the amount
of paint removed was not substantial. 2

5. -4~ The

This was partially due to a
command climate that made it difficult to report mistakes, and due to
a lack of moral courage as a senior shipboard leader. [FF 3, 10 and
23]
6. (U) The _knew or strongly suspected exam bL(z b(b)
scores were being falsified and did not take the appreopriate action.
[FF 3 and 3]

7. (U) The purposely maintained an p(1) L(U
appearance of ignorance of the integrity violations happening in his
department and on the ship to preserve culpable deniability. [FF 3, 7,

8, 10 and 23]

did not misrepresent or bﬁ)b{Q)
ate -diesel inspection. He did not
led to refer to applicable guidance

8. (U) The
purposefully delay reporting a

understand the requirements and fai
when appropriate. [FF 8]

6(s)h(w).

willfully cheated on an Engineering Officer of the

10, {1
(EOOW/EDO) exam by bringing and using

Watch/Engineering Duty Officer
an exam key during the exam. [FF 3 and 7]
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USs HAMPTON (88N 767} (U)
3 111y I A, N — T oe l
1. }U' 1 did not forge each other’'s O(z) L(L)
signaturas. [FF 10 and 13]
12. {1 id not falsify calibration results oo b{n b{b}
records. Calibration issues are —he result of a poorly managed

program. {FF 19]
A ship generated pre-
qe

13. +A4g The PORSE exam was not compromised.
iewed by several

PORSE practice exam mistakenly e-mailed out was v

officers. The exam was quickly recovered and appropriate action was

taken. [(FE 3, 20 and 24]
ks 13) bltf

‘o). The COMSUSBRON EIGHT
ook appropriate action per established guidance when
inrormea of improper disposal of keymat tape cross-cut shred. [FF 3]

1 Communications Division
ated a CMS-25 form to indicate the day he wiltnesse
the CestrucrLion, as appropriate. Not dating the form when he signed

it was an oversight. fFF 3]

16. () _acted improperly by changing fire control system b(a) b[&)

solutions to avoid making reports to the CO. His actions were
motivated by fear of being reprimanded by the CO for disturbing him.

[FF 91

L(?) blef

b e b1

There is insufficient evidence to prove the former
ersonnel into covering up the use of a
[FF 21}

7.

oerced

18. {U} The former did not have direct knowledge of b())b(&)

officers cheating while he was

[FF 21]
A - - - riate oot Lrorn (L
n part to a lack of

This failure to act was due i

19.

ruat Sn0 conridence in the chain of command’s reaction to problems
[FF 23]

that were prevalent throughout the crew.

olluded with

e to corroborate the allegation that:- b(ﬂbﬁi)

21 15} There g i
Hprovided he key to a Contact Rk Xam.
0S8 ikely, an old, graded exam was provided toMnd the
i0ns. FF 1 and 25]

exam he actually took had most of the same quest
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Supi

USS HAMPTON (88N 767} (U)
22. here is no sevidence To c:orroborate_allegation {} (L
chat wrote any of the exams or Xeys for his qualification (ﬂib
2Xams . Tikely, 1t was 3 3 sotic comment, similar to the one
leading to the allegation thatw:igned documents f_or_

_{?’F 1 and 28]

23.  {U) _dici not waive his right to remain silent and L[s)b(t)
made no statement upon advice of legal counsel. This action is not
other ¢ificers, he

proof of guilt, but may indicate that, like many
was unclear what constituted exam cheating onboard. [FF 28]
ence to corroborate 51legation [7(3) HL)

wers caught cheating by It is
likely that these an er officers may have taken un-proccored exams
near the end of the Depot Modernization Period (DMP) and that there
were problems administering these exams that may have at least
appsared to be integrity violations. Contributing, the ship gave an
excessive number of exams to officers to support preparations for
PORSE, crew certification, and various shipboard continuous training

24.
that

programs. [1, 12 and 29]

25. (U) There is no evidence that falsified re
fact they were not.

indicate gages were calibrated when in
made thigz allegation based solely on the workload he perceived,
not on any actual observation or admission of such falsification. [FF
19] .

be) bl

26. {U) =Exhaustive interviews and record reviews have uncovered no

further evidence of integrity violations. However, because of the

numper and significance of violations uncovered, it is legical to

conclude that there were other unreported violations, and that the b(g)‘hJ
1

individuals accused by were involved in them. {(FF
through 26]

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. (U} Take no further acticn against CDR portland. Detachment for
cause is appropriate administrative action.

2. {U) Take no further action against_ Detachment for LB) B(b)

cause is appropriate administrative action.

3. (1) Charge _uzith Conduct Unbecoming an Officer and b(in(é)

Gentleman.

4, (U} Charge with False Official Statsments and b(j)L@J

Dereliction of Duty.
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L{s) -

6. (U} Char e_with ralse Official Statements and E(‘Z) b((*)

Derelicticn of Duty.

—_— e
8. (U
h{s)
a"-fm . )
o o bls)

4(3)
hlc)

b6

5. (U) The Commanding Officer should cgunsel-for avoiding  b(3) L0y
required reports.

16. <46+ The Commanding Officer should counsel _fo_ L(3) B(UJ
failure to report possible wrongdoing to the Commanding Officer
regarding the use of aion the

~

3(s)

<
oo I \°Y
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USS HAMPTCN (SS8N 787) {(U)

- o

13. {U} Take no action against any other current USS HAMPTON

crewmenner.

4. (U) Improve examination procedures onboard USS HAMPTCN.

a. (Uy Clarify whether personnel should take exams they prepare
or review for approval

b. (U) Clarify how gualification exams should be contrelled, use
of version control, and whether or not review ol previous
qualification exams is permitted

c. {U) Provide guidance to all personnel on prcper proctoring of
written examinations. Select only mature, experienced personmel with
good dudgment to proctor exams.

L{c)




Ta: Commander;

15 Sep 067

USN, XXX-XX- b ((,)

Submarine Sguadron ll

quj: PRELIMINARY INQUIRY REPORT IN THE CASE OF INTEGRITY

ISSURES ON USS HAMPTON

Ref: (a)
{b)

Encl: (1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)-

(7)

{8)

(9)
(10}
(11)
(12)
{13)
‘ {14)
o (15)
(16)

(17)
(18)
{(19)

{20}

(SSN 767)

Manual for Courts-Martial United States, 1994 Edition

Manual of
Voluntary
Voluntary

Voluntary
Voluntary

and I.CDR Dennis Johnso
Voluntary Statement of
Voluntary Statement of
Voluntary Statement of
Voluntary Statement of

Statement ©
Statemsnt of
Statement of
Statement of
Statement of }
Statement of

Voluntary
Voluntary
Voluntary
Voluntary
Voluntary
Voluntary
ct'’s

= 2T s 4 r e r oz or o~ = ¢ = 3 & 1 f

(23)

Derived from: DOB-
" C-RN-1, Revision 3, of Feb 96

Statement of
Voluntary Statement of
Statement of

Statement of
Statement of

ts Acknowledgement/Statement

u [
(8 Sep 07)
Suspect’s Ri g Acknowledgement/Statement

spect’s Ri

ts Ac

Suspect’s Rl
M2 Sep 07)
uspect’s R1

tg Acknowledgement/Statement

the Judge Advocate General

acknowledgement /Statement o
8 Sep 07)

Acknowledgement /Statement
9 Sep 07)

Acknowledgement /Statement
(8 Sep 07)

B Sep 07) ,
owledgement /Statement

(2 Sep 07)



Subj: PRELIMINARY INQUIRY REPORT IN THE CASE OF INTEGRITY
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(24) Suspect’s Rights Acknowledgement/Statement of-
m {2 Sep 07

{25} Suspect’s R1 8 Acknowiedgement/Statement of-

(26) Orgamnizationa imate Survey (DEOCS) Report

(27) .Eng' i echnician Qualification Card
for :

{28) Engineering L rato Technician Qualification Card

for

(29) ician Qualification Card

for .
(30} Eng jan Qualification Card
for
(31) Radiocactive Material Log Sheet and Tag 767-0139-07
(32) Radioactive Material Log Sheet and Tag 767-0141-07
(33) Radiocactive Material Log Sheet and Tag 767-0145-07
(34) Radiocactive Material Log Sheet and Tag 767-0156-07
(35) Statement of CDR Michael B. Portland
(35} Statement of
{37) Appointing Order

(38) ification Goals and Summary Sheet for—
(39)%ﬂ Goals and Summary Sheet for- ‘
als and Summary Sheet for -
Summary Sheet for_

{42) iuall ication Goaii ird‘Sumary Sheet: for-
(43) Sate Record Change Log

{44) USS HAMPTON dtd Audit Trail Review Log
(45} Radiocactive Material Log Sheet and Tag 767-0001-07

(40}

(41)

1. Preliminary Statement: With regard to the various integrity
issues onboard USS HAMPTON (8SN 767), all requirements as to the
procurement of evidence and all directives of the convening




Subj: PRELIMINARY INQUIRY REPORT IN THE CASE OF INTEGRITY
ISSURS ON USS HAMPTON (SSN 767)

2. Findings of Fact:

a. Durin alification as

analysis as require
HAMPTONINST C1500.12 and NA 389-0152, Water Chemistry Manual
Brticle 513.2. (Encls. 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25)

on

igned the practical factor for- a_malysis L (5) b(ﬂ
and _qualification cards. :
{(Encls. 27, 29 :

C. igned the practical factor for-analysis L(3) b{¢)
on qualification card. (Encl. 28)

d, gigned the practical factor for-analysis L{2) lo(b')

on qualification card. (Encl. 27)°

o. weicer [N - A - oo oo

circumstances surroundin ' ture fo i
practical factor. Since was the at bb) b, (L)
the time of the signature (June 2006}, a - )

required to perform all check chemist
supposition that asked to gign the -
qualification card because he ha successfully performed that

and other related analyses is s fact. fore, it
is accepted as fact that wherﬁ signed*
qualification card, he believe the practical factor ha een
successfully performed. (Encls. 1, 16}

. wag instructed not to perform- (3) »(e)
analysis by during his alification process. The b

reason cited by was that “ever since coming out of DMP
(March 2006) the sample results were wrong.” (Encls. 20, 25)

. puring the period 17 Noyember 2006 to 13 August 2007, [, (;)L(;,-)_
ﬁ logged primary analyses. In his
statement, ne admitt all data entered was fabricated. (Encls.

f

h. ware that the other-could not LD l)[(:)
properly perform the nalysis since approximately February

2007. (Encls. 20, 25)




Subj: PRELIMINARY INQUIRY REPORT IN THE CASE OF INTEGRITY
ISSUES ON USS HAMPTON (SSN 767)

i obtained suspect results on _
several occasiond between 17 November 2006 and 2 Se tember 2007. j)(?) b(&)
He admitted 1 j and did not

resample. -

one occasion. Encls. 20, 25)
recorded results for some daily and

3- _
monthly-surveys required by NAVSEA 59213-33-MMA- b{}) )){(.}

000/ (V), Radiological Controls for Ships, Article 515, without
actually conducting the surveys. (Encls. 20, 25)

k. —recordéd as complete Iw

Maintenance System (PMS) items required for ocated in l,( 3) b/fa)
the CPO Quarters without actually conducting the required
checks, on several occasions. The exact dates of non-compliance

cannot be recovered. (Encls. 20, 25)
ttempted to per

form-a.na
-iuring the period 6 Ma = i 7. H ined a
suspect result and informed The re-
performed the analysis and obtained a similar value.
directed q’ to enter values consistent with expecte
results instead ol performing the analysis in the future.
(Encls. 16, 21) . - .

0. —logged.primary-nalyses during the b) ble)

period 6 May 2007 - 26 June 2007. In his statement, he admitted
all data entered was fabricated. (Encls. 16, 21)

as aware that the other-could not b(l) b(b)

n. "
perform the analysis. (Encls. 16, 21)

o. ’was instructed not to p¢
during his gualification process. Both
ﬁnstructed him to falsify*esults,

olng in his statement. (Encls.

, 23)

lysis at least ])(;) L[G)

B0 o)

which he admitte

primary N rialyses. In his’
data entered was fabricated. {(Encls. 18, 23)

logged
admitted that a

: q. was aware that the other- could not L(3) b((,'
perform the analysis. (Encls. 18, 23) .

ﬁ; period 15 June 2006 — 27 August 2006,__),[}) _b_(b_)__




{

Subj: PRELIMINARY INQUIRY REPORT IN THE CASE OF INTEGRITY
ISSUES ON USS HAMPTON (SSN 767)

During the week of 16 February 2007 -~ 23 February 7

unsuccéssfully attempted to perform primary L(;) b(&)
analysis, and was directed by*to log fabricated data,
Encis.

te which he admitted doing. , 24)

uring t riod 16 February 2007 - 21 May 2007, - b‘?)‘)l(’
logged rimary analyses. In his statement, he ’
admitte

that all data entered was fabricated. (Encls. 19, 24)

t. The Check Chemistry requirements of NAVSEA 3839-0152,
Water Chemistry Manual, Article 513.2, were pnot met. i r
o A ()
performed a analysis tror e check chemistry program. This
was determined by interview because Check Chemistry records have

either been lost or destroyed. {Encls. 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23,
24, 25) :

Neither b (2) b&q
) ew the Check Chemistry requirements for
analysis. (Encls. 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25)
v. read and understood the Check Chemistry ;)(?) },(c)

requirements for analysis and did not make members of his
division satisfactorily demenstrate the analysig. (Encls. 16,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25)

w. Radioactive Material (RAM), Tag No. 767-0001-07,
ontains the forged signatures of CDR Michael Portland and _ ‘L,(;) };(uj
(Encls. 17, 22, 33)

X. Several items of RAM, including tag numbers 767-0135-07,

. 767-0141-07, an — - thorized for
transfer from by the Commanding b(;) bad
Officer on 24 August 2007. The transfer was scheduled for 25

August 2007. (Encls. 17, 22, 30, 31, 32)

Y. l_ombined the RAM from tags 767-0139-07, by b(¢)
767-0141-07, and 767-0145-07 into a single bag with Tag No. 767-

tags 767-0139-07, 767-0141-07, and 767-0145-07 were annotated
“pid Not Transfer.” ({(Encls. 30, 31, 32, 33}

Z. 1 i the signatures of CDR Michael },U)b(@)
Portland an on RAM Tag No. 767-0156-07.

{Encls. 17, 22}
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ISSUES ON USS HAMPTON (SSN 767)

aa. The RAM tagged 767- 0156-07 was transferred to_ b3
- 0830 on 25 August 2007. (Encl. 33)

. bb. -noted inconsistencies in the Commanding
Oofficer’s signature (unusual ink color; did not match [7(3) HH
handwriting characteristics of other known CO signatures] and

another minor administrative problem with RAM Tag No. 767-0156-

07. {Encl. 5, 34)

cc; — (COMSUBRON ELEVEN)} was informed
Y

of the irregularities on RAM Tag No. 767-0156-07.

_was also informed. (Encl. 5)
dd. -dmitted to that RAM Tag No. L(J) b(('/)

767-0156~07 i ignatures of CDR Michael
Portland a and that he forged both
signatures. Encls. 17, 22 ’

ea. admitted in his statement that he forged L(J) H“)
initials of the Chemistry and Radiological Controls Assistant .
(CRA) and the Engineer Officer on the review sheets for

Radiological Control Logs for the period July - August 2007.

{(Bncls. 17, 22) .

ff. The most recent Organizational Climate Survey (Encl.
26) was completed 1 August 2006. BAmong other issues, it reports
the follow:Lng :
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gg. The ship requires ELTs to complete qualification
through Engine Room Supervisor (ERS) in approximately 12 months.

{(Encls. 37 - 41)

hh .  COMSUBLANT/COMSUBPACINST C5400.30C, The Bngineering
Department Organization Manual, Article 4.3.9.c, requires
dompletlon of ERS qualzflcatlon within 18 months.

ii. All of the F:I.gure 4-2 (QUALIFICATION GOALS SEQUENCE
SUMMARY SHEET) from COMSUBLANT/COMSUBPACINST C5400.30C, The
Engineering Department Organization Manual, examined had every
qualification start date listed as. the same date, about a week
after reporting aboard. (Encls. 37 - 41)

jj. The statements of CDR Portland and
regarding conversations with“establish that he
admitted to falsifying the Commanding Officer’s signature on a
RAM Tag, falsifying a record of audit for Data Transport Devices
(DTD),, falsifying a record of safe combination changes and

forging the initials of his Leading Petty Officer (LPO) for

adminigtrative reviews. (Encls. 34, 35, 42, 43, 44, 45)
""""" 3. Opinions: Using the enclosed evidence and stétémentS'

provided by witnesses, I have formed the following opinicns:




PRELTMINARY INQUIRY REPORT IN THE
ISSUES ON USS HAMPTON (SSN 767)
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